MR. KEMMETH COLVIN, JR.'S 500 WORD SUMMARY OF MY CASE

Hello, my name is Kenneth Colvin, Jr. (#192744), and I was FRAMED of a crime that I did not commit.

I am currently incarcerated at the Macomb Correctional Facility (34625 26 Mile Road; Lenox Township, Michigan 48048), and I am looking for assistance from both a forensic expert and private investigator involving exculpatory evidence that was withheld by the State that would had proven my innocence, and ultimately, shown that the State was involved in prosecutorial misconduct.

The withheld evidence are as follow:

- 1. Michigan State Police ("MSP") Ballistic Report of my case (Meland Street Shooting: Lab. No. 32188-94) and another case (Fair Street Shooting: Lab. No. 32190-94) —which it was discovered by the MSP Techs that the firearm used in my case was also used in the Fair Street Shooting (just 18 days before my case occurred on June 24, 1994), but the test results from that Fair Street Shooting was omitted from my reports, despite the fact the test results the Neland case was explicitly cited in the Fair Street reports. (See Ballistic Reports); and
- 2. Investigative Notes taken of Carl Powell and Trent Chambliss by Detective James Grable, of the Grand Rapids Police Department ("GRPD") and their involvement in the Fair Street Shooting, including admixing to having the firearm (murder weapon) that was involved in the Neland case the same date that the Neland case occurred (June 24, 1994). (See Investigative Notes).

I need the forensic expert to prove that the MSP was mandated to cross-reference the test results of the Fair Street case to my case reports; and the private investigator to question the Powell/Chambliss Group regarding

the firearm, and the fact, that we (my brother and I) did not have any access to that firearm that caused the deaths of two individuals during a drughouse robbery on Neland Street in Grand Rapids, Michigan on June 24, 1994.

By the State withholding these extremely crucial evidence (which in Christopher Becker's [Kent County Chief Prosecutor] January 12, 2024 latter, he alleges that his office was not made aware of the withheld material evidence as well), and later, both Detectives Grable and Gary Crum committing perjury at my jury trial, falsely testifying that they were unable to trace the firearm "all the way back", when in fact, they had: to the Powell/Chambliss Group, it denied us the opportunity to present the material exculpatory/impeachment evidence to the jury to prove that the State was involved in misconduct, which led to our convictions and natural life sentences, and most important, clearing us of the crime. (See Letters from Prosecutor Becker and myself, and trial transcript testimony from Detective Grable and Crum).

(NOTE: If you will review my webpage:

PRISONINHATES.COM/KENNETHCOLVIN192744

Legal Document Section, March 4, 2016, and you will see other evidence that was withheld proving our innocence.)

Thank you for reading my profile, and I will be looking forward in hearing from you.

今年本EMD本本年

2 NOUNOTING Theme AC-5 through FQ-10 could have been fixed in the same firmarn as it fr-1 through FY-6 submitted on MST laboratory case number 12184-64. HIROTOTINI HABBANATORIJAHA hard is. 1 9402900

bit inclint | 06-27-94

the broaled | 09:24 lm

file that 1 1000-1

bit couled | 06-29-94 rition of Dridences OVE LIBYS VETE E. Michael Bureitt Specialist [D/97t] Firearms, Tool Hanks and Replosives Submit AGENCY CRIM 9-1-94 Washin evidence envelope (earled) enclosing:

1 - Manila evidence envelope (earled) enclosing:

1 - Manila evidence (earled) enclosing:

1 - Ma imper automatic callber Wischester fixed cartridge case.

(item #Fr-1)

1 - Ma imper automatic callber Wischester fixed cartridge case.

(item #Fr-2)

1 - Manila evelope (sealed) enclosing:

(item #Fr-2)

1 - Manila evelope (sealed) enclosing:

(item #Fr-2)

1 - Manila evelope (sealed) enclosing:

(item #Fr-2)

1 - Manila evelope (sealed) enclosing: 2220231 725T 431ADI - OF MY EASE ! 1 - 32 submatic caliber Wischester fired cartridge case.
(Item #2-7)
1 - 12 submatic caliber Wischester fired cartridge case.
(Item #2-1)
1 - 32 submatic caliber Wischester fired cartridge case.
(item #2-3)
1 - 12 submatic caliber Wischester fired cartridge case.
(item #2-10) These #2-1 through #2-7, the three 38 Super automatic caliber fired of cases, are identified as baring been fired in the same firearm. Times #Q-1 through #Q-3 are identified as having been fired in the fireaux, as incharing -Tulkfully FF-II - submitted on MIT laboratory on IIII-8-94. public het 15 et 1591 regulars; "the investigating officer of each criebral case being the case of the last section of the case of it is to be the case of the ca MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
STATE POLICE
FORMSIC SCIENCE DIVISION
THE POLICE
TO PROBLEM TO THE POLICE TO * MY LAUCT * FAIR CT. CHOST HIS CHOST HIS HELAND JT. SHOTTHY CHE. 1000 H 0 100 HH W 1581 E CONS INIOCIUR UNO VIII DEI IM DURINDITA Hendry 1. 3218-94 Supp.
Securd 1 | Docker Number 509
Sellend 1 | DAMES GRANDS
from | Grand Rapids Police Dept.
Ipng 1. | 94-59379 heard No. | 3403643 bit lucelyer | 08-08-94 the hearter | 12:139 PK Yile ther | 12:00-1 bite tampickel | 08-08-94 locker \$500 to \$-05-04 at \$:00 a.m. by . . . PORTE TEXT FROM OF HY SILVE bers fired in the recovered 35 super subsensity of \$2100-04.

Lion of Pridence: MIULING RECUENTS OF \$2100-04.

The wridence is being held at the Errad Asplids Indoording to shalf Inc. S. Kichael Surritt

S. Kichael Surritt

Specialist (D/Spt)

Piranes, Tool Nario and Explosive ABOVE ITS AS THE PER STA GAHH CRUMO GALL CAUMS / STULLE SIGNED KILL CLAMATURE のだけばいば 9-1-74 rable let 25 of 1991 repulses; "The broathering efficient of cash existent case being of opinional about serior the proceeding attacks of a terrank text but been manifested in the second public hel 25 of high requires: "The investigating officer of used criminal case being adjudicated shall hadries the pronounting attorney if a foreacte test has been conducted in the case."

STATE POLICE FORESTON CARE DATE DESIGN TO PRODUCE THE PRODUCE OF T *MY CACLY TOGHAJJH Juniterorianis majorialistiki LE BOTT ALL CAU

Intribut by 3221 294

Intribut by 1 Jocket Rumbe

Intribut by 1 JIM CRABIA

Apart Carant Rapids

Apart 1 84-55379 LABORATORY REPORT

ABOVE TEMS THEY BY DATE 1-3-45

CURRIENT THEM

Received: [This care was removed from laid by I.K. Burnitt on f-17-34 at 11:00 A.M.)

by S.M. burnitt on (-T)-94 at 11:00 a.m.)

1 - Manila evidence envelope (realed) enclocing:

1 - Manila evidence envelope (realed) enclocing:

1 - 12 automatic culiber Maytech Recreational Product fixed cartridge care. (item 87-1)

1 - 12 automatic culiber Maytech Accreational Product fixed cartridge care. (item 87-2)

1 - Manila main envelope (realed) encloring: (J)

1 - 12 automatic culiber Maytech Accreational Product fixed cartridge care. (item 87-2)

1 - Manila main sovelope (realed) encloring: (X)

1 - 12 automatic culiber Maytech Accreational Product fixed cartridge care. (item 87-2)

1 - Manila main sovelope (realed) encloring: (X)

1 - 12 automatic culiber Maytech Accreational Product fixed care. (item 87-5)

1 - Manila coin envelope (realed) encloring: (M)

1 - 12 automatic culiber Maytech Accreational Product fixed care. (item 87-6)

1 - Manila evidence carelope (realed) encloring: (A)

1 - Manila evidence carelope (realed) encloring: (A)

1 - Manila coin envelope (realed) encloring: (A)

(item 87-7)

1 - Manila coin envelope (realed) encloring: (A)

(item 87-8)

hobble het u of use requires "the investigating affilest of such scholard stars being adjusticated aball other the proposition afforms if a formatic best has been conducted by the stars,"

MICHICAN DEPARTMENT
STATE POLICE
FORENSIC SCIENCE DIVISION
OF THE Upper Limited
IN FRUITE, INNER 15:10
IN [115] [11-15]
IN [115] [11-15] LABORATORY REPORT

Liberton (s.: 32188-94 Supp. Accided by 1 Locker Number 525 Address GRARDE 1904 1 Grand Rapids Police Dept. Apost 1. 194-55379

heard Is. | 9403121 bits beseived | 07-08-94 flac beseived | 2:54 PM flic three | 0900-1 bits conflicted | 07-14-94 ABOVE TIELS AND PURE BY

DATE 1-3-45

. Norder/No

DESCRIPTION THEREIN .

Evidence Acceived: (Removed from locker #523 do 1/11/54 at 7:30 a.m. by James Bullock)

Dismos Bullook;

Fridence envelope (scaled) containing:

J - Manilla movelopes (scaled) can't containing:

J - Manilla movelopes (scaled) can't containing:

1 - Fired wetal jackeds lead bullets (Etems FFI3-FIS).

Diddence envelope (scaled) containing:

1 - Wanils envelope (type scaled) containing:

1 - Fired wetal jacked slad bullet (Etem FFI5).

Manila envelope (type scaled) containing:

1 - Marid scaled jacked fragment from a fired bullet (Etem FFI5).

Manila envelope (type scaled) containing:

1 - Matil servelope (type scaled) containing:

1 - Matil scaled jacked fragment from a fired bullet (Etem FFI5).

Manila envelope (type scaled) containing:

1 - Matil scaled jacked fragment from fired bullet (Firem FFI9).

Manila covelope (type scaled) containing:

3 - Class species alides (Etems FFI3).

- Marid callber call, scaled probability:

3 - Class species alides (Etems FFI3).

- Marid callber (Maxild) containing:

1 - Max sugarine (Etem FFI3) containing:

The four (4) fired bullets Items FFIJ-FIG are identified as baring been from the same firearm. Items FFIJ-FIG are consistent with being .38 supartomatic caliber fired metal jacketed bullets having the rifling

public let 35 of 1854 requires "the lovestigating officer of each crisisal case being adjudionted shall adulas the proceeding attacney if a forencic test has been nonducted in the case."

1 - Namila coin envelope [sealed] anchoring: (C)
1 - 98 Noper automatic caliber Winchester fired co
(item FF-9)
1 - Namila coin envelope (sealed) conducting: (D)
1 - 18 Noper automatic caliber Winchester fired co
(item FF-10)
1 - Namila coin envelope (sealed) confering: (F)
1 - 18 Puper automatic caliber Winchester fired co
(item FF-11)
1 - Namila coin envelope (sealed) confering: (C)
1 - 18 Noper automatic caliber Winchester fired co
(item FF-12)

Thems FF-1 through FF-6, the six 32 automatic miliber fired curtifies cases, assuld have been fired in the same firezon.

above listed evidence was placed into the three those line file and tan be named to the substituting agency on 12/23/34.

S. Michael horriet Specialist (D/Sgt) Piresone, Tool Herks

MICCIEN & TRESULTE OF 32100-04

Public let 35 of 1954 regulars; "The Investigating officer of each criminal case being adjuticated shall addies the presenting attorney if a forenate lest has been conducted in the case."

Nah, No. 32188—94 Necerci No. 3403171 Page 2

Pennite: (con,t)

Items FTI) & FTI) are identified as having been fired from the same fireir. These FTI and FTI) appear to be imagnetic from the same bullet. These items are consistent with being .12 auto multiper fixed bullet: exhibiting the rifiling specifications of six (6) lands and provers with a last hand twist. These specifications are characteristic of DAVIS handge as, however so suspented firein should be overlooked.

Test shots taken from the .12 caliber cold firearm Item #122 could not be associated with the previously submitted .12 anto caliber fired captridge masses (Items #71-76) or the above bullets.

Examination of the glass specimen slides (Items #1711-111C) revealed a particle of anothers purpowder on FIZIC.

were placed on shelf I-2, vault #6, for the sub

aus/jms

public let 15 of 1934 requirest "The investigating offices of used criminal case being objected shall advise the prosecuting atturney if a forencie test has been constant in the

..

roadway borth of Executed aftention to the position and location of three W-W braid :38 Super cartialge cases and seren WIN brand 32 Auto cartridge cases The items yielded no wable latents.

RECORD COPY

MR. KENNETH COLVIN, JR. (#192744) MACOMB CORRECTIONAL FACILITY (MRF) 34625 26 Mile Road Lenox Township, Michigan 48048

January 3, 2024

KENT COUNTY PROSECUTOR OFFICE C/O Mr. Christopher R. Becker, Kent County Head Prosecutor 82 Ionia Avenue, N.W. Suite 450 Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503

RE: FILING THIS FORMAL COMPLAINT IN REGARDS TO MY WRONGFUL CRIMINAL CONVICTION WITH KENT COUNTY.

Dear Honorable Becker:

I am writing your office in the wake of the enclosed response letter that I had received from Lieutenant Nathan Mead, of the Grand Rapids Police Department's Internal Affairs, dated December 18, 2023 regarding the misconduct (Brady and perjury violations) of the two former detectives who had worked for the Grand Rapids Police Department back in 1994 —when they were investigating and presented the case to the prosecutor's office.

As I had explained in "Letters of Complaint", first, to Col. Joe Gasper, Director of the Michigan State Police Department, dated March 19, 2023, and then, Mr. Eric Winstorm, Chief of the Grand Rapids Police Department, dated September 17, 2023 (all which has me writing you now), exculpatory evidence was withheld by the state prosecution that had led to me being wrongly convicted. If you will please review the letters that I had sent to Director Col. Gasper and Chief Winstrom, you will see the details of my complaint involving the withholding of the exculpatory/impeachment evidence and later deliberate perjury that led to the wrongful conviction.

In response to the complaint that I had filed with the Grand Rapids Pclice Department, I was told by Lt. Mead that I "...should direct any concerns surrounding the outcome of your (my) criminal case to the prosecuting attorney's office which had jurisdiction over the matter". See Letter, dated December 18, 2023.

So, this is the reason for me writing you and requesting an investigation on this matter, including receiving a response from your office on the matter regarding the investigation involving the withholding of the evidence: 1. discovering the fact that the murder weapon (.38 superauto) was involved in the Fair Street Shooting, dated June 6, 1994, and that the Powell/Chambliss Group was questioned about that shooting and the firearm that was involved that June 6 shooting, including the fact it was discovered that the Group

had possession of that murder weapon the same date, June 24, 1994, when the case had occurred that I am now wrongly convicted of —all exculpatory/impeachment evidence that was withheld, even after Mr. Michael Liquigli (ex-trial attorney) had presented the "tracing" of the murder weapon during my jury trial, and Mr. Kevin M. Bramble allowed both Detectives Gary Crum and James Grable to commit perjury on the tracing of that firearm; 2. failing to "cross-reference" the ballistic test results of that .38 superauto to the Neland Street Shooting Ballistic Test Result Reports, including failing to release those test results of the Fair Street Shooting, even after Mr. Liquigli asked the question about the firearm at my jury trial; 3. failing to reveal the fact that during the investigation the Powell/Chambliss Group were questioned, after discovering that they had possession of the murder weapon; 4. that victim witnesses had picked other prime suspects as the shooter; and 5. the fact it was discovered that Mr. Terron Johnson told others that he and his comrades were responsible for the robbery/homicide that I am now convicted of.

In closing, I want to thank you for taking this letter of complaint in consideration, and I pray to receive a timely response from your office of this matter.

Sincerely

CC: Filed.

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

CRIMINAL DIVISION 82 Ionia Ave N.W. Suite 450 Grand Rapids, MI 49503-3022 Telephone: (616) 632-6710 Fax: (616) 632-6714

January 12, 2024

Kenneth Colvin Jr. Inmate #192744, Macomb Correctional Facility 34625 26 Mile Road Lenox Township, MI 48048

Dear Mr. Colvin:



CHRISTOPHER BECKER
Prosecutor

MONICA M. JANISKEE Chief Assistant Prosecutor

I have received your letter regarding the accusations of withholding exculpatory evidence at your trial from 1994, and allowing perjured testimony. I pulled our file out of storage and can find no facts to support these allegations. There is nothing in our file that contained any evidence regarding the gun you referenced being involved in any other shooting other than this case, and even if in fact that was the case, it would appear that nobody in our office knew anything about it. There is simply nothing in our file with that information. Furthermore, your own documents do not support your own statements. You indicate in your letter that the Powell/Chambliss group had possession of the murder weapon, "the same date, June 24, 1994, when the case had occurred that I am now wrongly convicted of.." However, in your packet of information, you include a interview of Carl Powell in which he states that two guys, "Broke in w/sawed off shotguns and stole money, two guns, and jewelry..", which occurred on June 18 six days before your crime. So, for arguments sake, they did have the gun sornetime prior to your crime, by your own material it was stolen from them by someone, prior to June 24, 1994.

From my review of the trial transcripts there were three individuals who identified you as being the person who went upstairs in this incident. They not only identified you in court, they had a prior identification with a photo line-up. Your own brother implicated you in the crime. While they did introduce the gun at your trial, in no way were they able in any way to tie that gun to you in any fashion. There were no fingerprints, DNA, or witnesses who could place the gun in your possession. Mr. Liquigii did an excellent job of highlighting that fact in cross-examination. You correctly state, in a letter to my predecessor Mr. Forsyth, "they do not have any physical evidence connecting me to this case, but my brother's statement and three victim witnesses." That was entirely true in the transcripts I read. Interestingly, you then go on to tell him that you have alibi witnesses that would state you were not at the scene of the crime when the crime was committed. Yet no such alibi witnesses supporting those facts were presented at your trial.

In short, based on my review of the case, our office did not withhold any evidence, did not support any perjury, your allegations are not supported by what I viewed in the file.

Sip.cerely,

Chris Becker

Kent County Prosecutor

MR. KEMNETH COLVIN, JR. (#192744) MACOMB CORRECTIONAL FACILITY (MRF) 34625 26 Mile Road Lenox Township, Michigan 48048 "PRISONINMATES.COM/KENNETHCOLVIN192744"

January 29, 2024

C/O Honorable Madam Dana Nessel Michigan Attorney General

G. MENNEW WILLIAMS BLDG., 7th Floor

KENT COUNTY PROSECUTOR, HOM. CERIS 525 West Ottawa . 1.. Lansing, Michigan 48909

REG WRITING YOUR DEFICE IN RESPONSE TO A LETTER THAT I RAD RECEIVED FROM HR. CHRIS BECKER, KENT COUNTY PROSECUTOR, DATED JANUARY 12, 2024 in REGARDS TO GOVERNMENT MISCONDUCT THAT HAD LED ME TO BE WRONGFULLY CONVICTED.

Dear Honorable Madam Nessel:

I am writing you once again in regards to law enforcement misconduct that has led me to a wrongful scriviction, based on withholding exculpatory/impeachment evidence, if the evidence was given to me and my defense team, I would had been exonerated and proven innocent. (NOTE: I had written your office on March 12, 2023, after I had received problems with your division, "Public Integrity Unit" not responding to countless letters that I had mailed to their office, including the enclosed letter, dated November 11, 2022. PLEASE SEE ATTACHED DOCUMENTS.)

On January 19, 2024, I had received a response letter from Christopher Becker, Kent County Prosecutor, in response to a "Letter of Complaint" that I had Kent County Prosecutor, in response to a "Letter of Complaint" that I had filed with his agency, dated January 3, 2024, on the instruction, Lt. Nethan Mead, Grand Rapids Police Department's Internal Affairs Unit (which I had filed a Complaint with their agency, dated September 17, 2023 [and I had received a response letter from Lt. Mead, dated December 18, 2023], after I was instructed Lt. Rick Sekely, Michigan State Police Department's Internal Affairs Section, dated August 8, 2023 in response to a Complaint that I had filed with the Michigan State Police Department, dated March 19, 2023. See Attached Letters.), based on law enforcement miscenduct, and in that January 12, 2024 letter, Prosecutor Becker stated the following that was extremely important to my case, and supporting my position that expulsatory/impeachment important to my case, and supporting my position that exculpatory/impeachment evidence was in fact withheld from my defense:

"There is nothing in our file that contained any evidence regarding the gun [.38 Superauto] you referenced being involved in any other shooting other than this case, and even if in fact that was the case, it would appear that nobody in our office knew anything about it. There is simply mothing in our file with that information."

The evidence of an enother shooting that Mr. Becker is referring to, is the Fair Street Shooting case (GRPD No. 94-52338 [MSP Lab. No. 32190-94] which occurred on June 6, 1994). Please review the March 12, 2023 letter that I had addressed to you, and section numbers 1, 2 and 3, along with the Michigan State Police Department's Forensic Science Division (Grand Rapids) Lab. Reports (Ballistic Test Reports of the .38 Superauto). With that in mind, Mr. Becker goes on and states the following:

"Furthermore, your own documents do not support your own statements. You indicate in your letter that the Powell/Chambliss group had possession of the murder weapon, 'the same date, June 24, 1994, when the case had occurred that I am now wrongly convicted of.' However, in your packet of information, you indicate a (sic) interview of Carl Powell in which he states that two guys, 'Broke in w/sawed off shotguns and stole money, two gums, and jewelry..', which occurred on June 18, six days before your crime. So, for arguments sake, they did have the gun sometime prior to your crime, by your own material it was stolen from them by someone, prior to June 24, 1994."

Now, for obvious reasons, Mr. Becker has ignored several pertinent points supports my position that the Fowell/Chambliss Group had possession of that .38 Superauto (murder wespon) the same date that my case had occurred:

A.) In Powell's statement, dated July 5, 1994 (which his "Rights" were read, and he and Detective James Grable [Badge No. 189] had signed the "Constitutional Rights" card), he explicitly stated the following on page 1:

"Gues stolen from Eric House 5-25-95 (sic) or 6-26-94. Don told Carl they were stolen 2 guys saved off took money & guns—"

Mr. Becker totally ignores the first written statement that stated the gun was allegedly taken on June 25 or 26, 1994 —which made them had the gun(s) on the same date June 24, 1994, when my case had occurred.

Even more troubling, Mr. Becker ignores the statement after his "Cherry Picked Statement" on Page 3, which stated, "Don told him (Powell) that Trent (Chambliss) was there when the robbery happened and he fled out the window..." yet, failing to look at Trent Chambliss's interview, dated July 5, 1994, in which he stated "Trent states he was not present but knows that Bon said he was robbed -by 2 Guys at his apt. ... He said it happened either 6-18 or 6-25."

In essence, Mr. Becker's reliability of Powell's interview careless, because he knows: 1. that this alleged Don and his so-called robbery event is "hearsay evidence"; and 2. there is no supporting evidence that supported that a robbery in fact occurred. (NOTE: Had the Powell Group been charged for this crime that I am now convicted of, Mr. Becker would have taken my position on this statement issue.)

- B.) Mr. Becker totally failed to address the issue about the Powell/Chambliss Group's interview notes and etc. were withheld from allegedly them but unequivocally from the defendants (us), because if the prosecution did not have a copy (and was not proved a copy) of the Powell/Chambliss interview notes or their MSP's Ballistic Test Result reports, we were totally in the dark about the Fair Street Shooting case —which is clearly a BRADY VIOLATION.
- C.) Mr. Becker failed to address the issue regarding the Fair Stueet Test results and how those results were totally omitted, twice from my reports and yet, the test results from my case were report (cross-referenced) twice, to the Fair Street Shooting Reports.
- D.) Finally, Mr. Becker totally ignores the fact that Detectives Grum and Grable committed perjury when they Falsely claimed they were unable to trace the .38 Superauto (murder weapon) "all the way back", when in fact they had: to the Powell/Chambliss Group —which I had pointed to those areas of their testimony in which they had lied.

Finally, Mr. Backer and others continue to ignore, "WHY GOULD THE EVIDENCE OF THE POWELL/CHAMBLISS GROUP, INCLUDING THE BALLISTIC TEST RESULTS OF THE FAIR STREET SHOOTING CASE BE WITHHELD FROM MY BROTHER AND I, AND FROM THE PROSECUTION, IF IT WAS NOT MATERIAL OR DAMAGING TO THE PROSECUTION? WHY WELLD BOTH DETECTIVES GRABLE AND CRUM, AND MSP TECH BURRITT COMMIT PERJURY AND WITHHOLD THE FAIR STREET TEST RESULTS FROM MY BALLISTIC TEST REPORTS, IF IT WAS NOT MATERIAL OR DAMAGING TO THE PROSECUTION? THE FACT IS, THEY WERE AWARE THAT THE ROBBERY CLAIM WAS NOT TRUE AND SUPPORTED BY EVIDENCE, 2. IF WE WERE ABLE TO INTERVIEW THE POWELL/CHAMBLISS GROUP AND PRESENTED THEM TO OUR JURY TRIALS, WE WOULD HAD SHOWN THAT THE POWELL/CHAMBLISS GROUP HAD SOLE POSSESSION OF THE GUN THE SAME DATE THAT MY CASE HAD OCCURRED, AND MOST IMPORTANTLY, THE POWELL/CHAMBLISS GROUP DID NOT KNOW US AND WE DID NOT KNOW

In closing, I have enclosed numerous documents, including letters and response letters from other agencies about this misconduct, including writing the news media networks about my case.

Additionally, I have both your office the "Wichigan Conviction Integrity Unit (MI-CIU), and the "WMU's COOLEY LAW SCHOOL INNOCENCE PROJECT investigating my case.

I CANNOT UNDERSTAND WHY I AM STILL INCARCERATED, WHEN I HAVE PROTEN OVERWHELMINGLY, THAT MY BROTHER AND I ARE INNOCENT OF THIS CRIME WE ARE WEONGLY CONVICTED OF, AND I ASK YOU TO PLEASE STEP IN ON MY CASE!!!

PLEASE, I ASK YOU TO PLEASE LOOK INTO MY CASE, AND CORRECT THIS WRONG.

Before, I go, I can not understand why your "Public Integrity Unit has failed to asknowledge that they received my many complaints that I have filled on this matter, or even investigated the matter.

Thank you for taking my letter into consideration, and I pray that I will hear from you, personally, Hon. Madam Nessel.

Sincerely,

Kenneth Colvin, Jr.

CC: File.

to five years we'll have a brand-new courthouse, which won't do you people much good right now, but we're trying to get something done for you. But I don't want to take bets that we'll get it done before the trial's over. Mr. Bramble? MR. BRAMBLE: Your Bonor, at this time the State would call Detective Gary Crum. DETECTIVE GARY CRUM. called by the People at 10:52 a.m. and sworn by the 11 Court, testified: 12 DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. BRAMBLE: 14 You are employed, sir? 15 A Yes, I am. Where are you employed? City of Grand Rapids Police Department. How long have you been employed with the City of Grand Rapids as a police officer? About six vears. And how many years as a patrol officer? About fourteen, fifteen years, You're currently assign to what position? 24 A Detective unit, Major Case Team. Q What are your responsibilities, what do you do on **600**

You don't know the tracing of this gun, do you, who sold it to who? No, I don't. So you don't know how the person that was found with this oun came into possession of it, do you? No. I did not get involved in that portion of, as far as tracing the gun back, And it wasn't traced back, was it? I don't have any firstband knowledge on what was done as far as tracing it back. 12 Tou are one of the two detectives in charge of this 13 case, aren't you? Tes. Detective Grable is the one that actually bandled the weapon and did the background on that. 16 So what be came up with, I'm not sure. How much time would you say you salked to Mr. Colvin, Kelley Colvin, prior to turning on the 201 2 By looking at the transcript that was passed out, I 21 could give you a pretty accurate - I know it's, 22 when we went in, the Miranda warmings were read to 23 bim at 5:14 p.m., which would be very close to the very beginning of any talk with him. 25 Q That's 1700 hours? 577

REBECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CH - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

PEDECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CH - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

PEDECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CH - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

PEDECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CH - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

PEDECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CH - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

PEDECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CH - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

PEDECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CH - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

PEDECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CH - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

PEDECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CH - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

PEDECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CH - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

PEDECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CH - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

PEDECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CH - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

PEDECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CH - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

PEDECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CH - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

PEDECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CH - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

PEDECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CH - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

PEDECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CH - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

PEDECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CH - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

PEDECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CH - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

PEDECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CH - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

PEDECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CH - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

PEDECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CH - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

PEDECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CH - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

PEDECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CH - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

PEDECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CH - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

PEDECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CH - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

PEDECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CH - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

PEDECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CH - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

PEDECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CH - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

PEDECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CH - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

PEDECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CH - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

PEDECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, REPORT L. RUSSO, CSR, REPORTER

PEDECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, REPORT L. RUSSO, CSR, RUSSO, CSR, REPORT L. RUSSO, CSR, RUSS

キキキNOTICEキキキ

THE DODIMENTS PRESENTED IN PAGES 90 THROUGH 125B IS IN FACT THE "SNOWING GIM" OF MY CASE IN PROVING THAT BOIH THE GRAND RAPIDS POLICE DEPARTMENT AND THE MICHIGAN STATE POLICE DEPARTMENT, ALONG WITH THE KENT OTINITY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE HAD CONCEALED EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE THAT MURDER WEAPON (HANDGIN) THAT WAS USED IN EXIT THE NELAND AND FAIR STREET CASES, WERE IN FACT DISCOVERED DIRING THEIR INVESTIGATION, THAT THE POWELL/CHAMBLISS GROUP (WHO WERE INVOLVED IN THE FAIR SIREET SHOOTING, DATED 05/05/1994) HAD POSSESSION OF THE MIRDER WEAPON THE DAY THE NELAND STREET SHOOTING WAS COMMITTED (JUNE 24, 1994). THE DISCOVERY IN THAT THE FACT THAT THE HANDSON(S) WERE INVOLVED IN BOTH STREET STOOTING WERE DELIBERATED WITHHELD FROM MY CASE AND FROM THE STATE GOVERNMENT WITNESSES'S TESTIMONY. IN PACT, DURING THE REDIRECT EXAMINATION OF DETECTIVE GRABLE'S TRIAL TESTIMONY (PAGES 118-120), THE PROSEDUTOR HAD UTESTIVE GRABLE COMMET DELIGERATE PERJORY BY HAVING HIM TESTIFY FALSELY THAT HE WAS UNABLE TO TRACE THE MURDER WEAPON BACK, WHEN IN FACT HE HAD, TO THE POWEL/CHAMBLISS GROUP. HAD WE HAD THIS MATERIAL INFORMATION UTRING TRIAL, WI WOULD BEEN ABLE TO PROVE TO THE JURY THAT IT WAS IMPOSSIBLE FOR US TO HAD COMMITTED THE WELAND SIREET SHOOTING, WHEN THE POWELL/CHAMBLISS GROUP HAD POSSESSION OF THE HANDGIN(S) AT THE TIME THE NELAND CASE WAS BEING COMMITTED. ADDITIONALLY, THE PROSECUTOR AND THE DETECTIVES WERE AWARE THAT WE DID NOT KNOW THE POWELL/CHAMBLISS GROUP, THUS PROVING WE DID NOT HAVE ACCESS TO THE HANDSING -BECAUSE IF THE PROSECUTION HAD EVIDENCE THAT WE HAD KNOWN THE POWELL/CHAMBLISS GROUP, HE WOULD HAD THE GROUP TESTIFTING AT OUR JURY TRIALS STATING SLOY, INSTEAD OF CONCEALING THE EXCHIPATORY EVIDENCE, AND HAVING THE DETECTIVES COMMIT PERJURY DURING THE JURY TRIALS. ON AUGUST 17, 2001, I HAD FILED A COMPLAINT WITH THE MICHIGAN STATE POLICE REGARDING THIS MATTER, AND ON SEPTEMBER 27, 2001, I HAD RECEIVED A RESPONSE FROM DR. JUHALA STATING THAT THE FAIR STRIET SHOOTING WAS REVEALED, BUT WAS NOT DOOMENTED IN THE NELAND SHOOTING REPORT, AS THE NELAND RESULTS WIRE REVEALED IN THE FAIR STREET SHOOTING REPORTS.

```
BACK, MHEN HE DN EACT THACED IT TO MR. CARL FOUNDLY THEO TO CHANGE SHOW HAD

DO YOU agree with that? THE MARKER WELFON THE DAY THE CADA
     10.
                                    THE MUNICAL WEAPON THE DAY THE CRIDE WAS COMMITTED. (pgs. 508-89)
     2 A
                      MR, BRAMBLE: I have nothing further.
                      THE COURT: Do you want to pursue the
          last answer at all?
                      MR. LIQUIGLI: No, that's fine,
                      THE COURT: Okay, you can step down,
          Officer Crum.
                      MR, BRAMBLE: Your Bonor, at this time
          the State would call Detective James Grable.
    11
                     THE COURT: Okay.
                     OFFICER JAMES GRABLE,
          re-called by the People at 11:30 a.m., previously
   14
         sworn, testified:
   15
                    THE COURT: You can be seated, Officer.
   16
         As you know, you were sworn earlier in this trial
          so, you're still under oath. Do you understand
          that?
   19
                     THE WITNESS: Yes, sir.
   20
                     THE COURT: You can be seated. Remember
         you're still under oath.
                         REDIRECT EXAMINATION
   23
         BY MR. BRAMBLE:
        Detective, you've already described that you have
         been assigned to this case and you're a member of
                               581
         REBECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CM - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER
```

```
up with a weapon from someone else that was traded
        off within days of the homicide.
  3 Q You beard Mr. Liquigli's questions to .
       Detective Crum. Were there efforts made to trace
       proposed Exhibit 11?
       Yes, there were.
  7 Q Were you able to trace it all the way back?
  B A The person who had that weapon, I don't know if I'm,
       I think it would be hearsay for me to say, other
       than I did try and I was not able to get past the
 11
       person he said he got it from.
12 Q Needless to say, you need some cooperation in order
      to do that?
 13
      That's correct, yes.
14 2
15 Q Did you have contact with the defendant, Kenneth
      Colvin7
17
      Yes, I did.
18 Q Where did this contact occur?
19 A This occurred initially -- he was arrested in
     Detroit, and I went to Detroit to pick him up there
21
     with Officer Crum,
22 Q Did you bring him back here?
     Yes, we did.
     Did you make an attempt to sit down and talk to the
  defendant, Kenneth Colvin?
             589 *
                                                    20
     DESERVE T DESCRIPTION OF THE
```

2 3

2 5

```
ļ....
                   During that time, as a patrol officer I
        was also a field training office:, training new
       recruits as they came in, and in 1991 I returned to...
       the detective unit.
  5 Q During this time period did you dome in contact with
       a lot of weapons?
      Yes, I have,
    Q You've heard a weapon described is a .38 caliber
       super auto lemon squeeze?
10 A Yes, I have.
11 Q In all your time you've spent, be it in the Major
      Case Team, as a road officer, airport, whatever, how
12
13
       many weapons have you come into contact like this
14
       weapon?
15 A This is the second time I've come in contact with
16
       a .38 super auto.
17 Q In how many years?
18 A Including my military time before that, since t have
      been -- probably in my life, this is the second, one
20
     that I've come into contact with,
21 Q In your opinion, is it uncommon for people who
22
     commit a crime involving a weapon to pass that
23
      weapon on to distance themselves from it?
24 A. Weapons are traded on the street on a daily basis.
      This is the second time in a homicide that I ve come
25
                                          588
      REBECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CM - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTED
```

called by the People at 10:13 a.m. and sworn by the Court, testified: DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. BRAMELE: Q You are employed, sir? Yes, sir, I am. 7 3. Where, please? I'm employed by the Michigan Department of State Police, at the forensic crime laboratory located in Grand Rapids. 12 Q And what are your duties and responsibilities, what do you do there, please? 13 My primary function at the laboratery is as a 15 firearms, tool markings, and explosives examiner. 16 Q Can you describe what that involves? 17 A With respect to firearms identification work, my 18 primary responsibilities are to examine fired bullets, fired cartridge cases, fired shotgun 19 shells, and the components that come from shot shells for the purpose of classification and subsequent identification with a specific firearm. In addition to that, I'm also required to raise serial numbers on firearms that have obliterated serial numbers. I'm also involved in

2 0

21

22

23

25

552

```
1 Q Is he your supervisor?
  2 A Yes, he is.
       The items you've described in detail, the weapon,
        have they been altered or changed in any way?
       No, they have not.
        Is that basically the extent of your analysis of the
        items submitted under that case number and that
        case?
        No, sir.
 10 Q What additionally did you do?
 11 A In addition to that, the six fired cartridge cases
        were compared to the test firings from the firearm
 12
 14 Q Okay, what did that reveal?
 15 A . That revealed that the six fired cartridge cases,
 16 F that being the .38 super auto, were identified as
        also having been fired in this firearm.
 17
 18 Q Anything else that you did?
 19 A No, sir.
}
} 20
                    MR. BRAMBLE: I have nothing further.
 21
                    THE COURT: Mr. Liquigli?
                    MR. LIQUIGLI: Thank you, your Honor.
 22
 23
                        CROSS-EXAMINATION
        BY MR. LIOUIGLI:
    Q Sergeant, using all of your experience -- you said
                                560
                                                       122
        REBECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CM - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER
```

Q

.10

11

12

14

15 16

17

19

21

23

```
I'm not that familiar with weapons, but what would
       cause items like this to be left in an area where a
      gun's been fired? .
   A. There's two basic types of handguns. There's a
    revolver and there's semiautomatic firearms. The \mathfrak{F}
      caliber that we're dealing with here, the .32
      automatic caliber and a .38 super automatic caliber,
      are designed to be fired in semiautomatic handguns.
                 Semiantomatic handguns, if you have a
      magazine that self-loads upon pulling the trigger so
      a new cartridge comes into the chamber. To do that
      process, these fired cartridges are being ejected
      automatically from the firearm and thrown out, so
      they would be thrown out on the floor when you
      discharged a semiautomatic, unlike a revolver, where
      the cartridge case would stay in the cylinder until
      they're manually ejected.
18 Q Did you examine these items in relationship to any
     particular firearm?
      I personally examined a .32 automatic handgun, a
      Colt, and did a comparison between that Colt handgun
      with the .32 automatic bullets that I examined, and
      I could not link that handgun up with these bullets,
      the .32 caliber bullets.
     Do you have what's called an open shooting file?
                               547
                                                       12-0
```

REBECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CM - OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER

```
DIRECT EXAMINATION
       BY MR. BRAMBLE:
      Mr. Bullock, are you employed?
 9 A Yes, sir.
100
      Where are you employed?
11 A I'm a detective lieutenant laboratory specialist
       with the Michigan State Police. I'm currently
13
       assigned to the Grand Rapids Regional Crime
14
       Laboratory.
15
      How long have you been employed in that capacity?
      I have been with the Michigan State Police eighteen
16 A
      years.
18
      In that eighteen years, what have you done with the
19
       Michigan State Police Crime Lab?
20
      Well, the last sixteen years I have been assigned to
       the firearms and explosives unit in the crime lab.
2 1
22
      So my primary responsibility is as a firearms
23
       examiner.
24
                  I'm currently the nait supervisor of the
      firearms unit at the Grand Rapids Crime Lab.
25
                               538
                                                      123
      REBECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CM - OFFICIAL COURT REPORT
       Tes, I do.
       What is that?
   Q
       An open shooting file is a section in our firearms
        unit that contains bullats that are collected by
        agencies from crims scenes that they don't have a
        suspect firears. And we place - we classify the
       bullets, give the investigator what kind of handgun
       could have fired those bullets and we place them in
       our open shooting file.
10
                   In that manner, any time we get a gun
       from another agency that may be in West Michigan
11
1.2
       that just happens to stop a car and they obtain a
13
       onn, they could submit that gon to us, we can take a
       test shot from that handgun, and we would
14
       automatically compare it to the cases on open
15
16
       shootings, in our open shooting file that matches
17
       that caliber and those specifications.
18 Q Did you do any examination or try to link the .38
       caliber super autos to any particular veapon?
19
20 A I personally did not. I placed those items in the
       open shooting file, and then Sergeant Burritt later
21
2 2
       did a comparison when a gun was obtained and
23
       submitted, and he did a comparison on those items
```

2 4

from the open shooting file.

Are those the ones you referred to as being his

5 **4** B

REBECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, CM - OFFICIAL COURT REPORT

125

FIG. BIJOX'S DESIDON FAILDS TO NOVEL THE FACT THA' THE MAUGE MOFOL MS HISOMAND TO HAD BEEN USED IN R. ROBLLAGE SHEET SKUING. (pg. 527-49)444 MR. BRAMBLE: Your Honor, at this time

JAMES BULLOCK,

called by the People at 9:57 a.m. and sworn by the

the State would call James Bullock,

Court, testified:

MR. KENNETH COLVIR, JR. (#192744) MACOMB CORRECTIONAL FACILITY (MRF) 34525 26 Mile Road Lenox Township, Michigan 48042 PRISONINGATES.COH/KENNETHCOLVIN192744

March 5, 2023

MR. DAVID TOWNSHEND 5395 Bunker Road Mason, Michigan 48854

RE: Writing you in regards to obtaining assistence to the enclosed dethat I have sent for your review, please.

Mr. Townshend:

I had came across your name while I was reading the case of Desmond Ricks [r. David Fauch, 322 F. Supp. 3d 813, 819 (ED. Mich. 2018)], in which you had assisted Mr. Ricks in regards to the false evidence that was presented in his case, that caused him to reactive a wrongful conviction —all at the hands of the Detroit Polius Department's Grime Lab.

With this in mind, after reading Mr. Ricks' case, I had thought I abould write you, and request for your assistance involving my case in which evidence (exculpatory/impeachment) was "omitted" From my MSF's Mallistic reports—if I had that eridence, it would had unequivocally cleared me of my wrongful negriction.

enclosed dominants that I have sent for your review, comes from toe MSP's naic Crime Lab (Grand Rapids), and it relates to a firearm (.38 superauto) was discovered to had been used in two (2) shooting cases (1. Neland at Shooting Case [sw case], Lab. No.: 32186-94; and 2. Fair Street ting Case, Lab. No. 32190-94).

The reason for se sending you these document for your review, including requesting your assistance, because: you were in fact a NSF's firearm examiner (Tech) at the time that the test were conducted with my case and the firearm in question, and you would had known of the proper procedure in "cross-referencing" test results with a recovered firearm.

In my Ballistic reports, dated June 29, 1994, and August 8, 1994, I had discovered that the Ballistic test results from the Fair Street Shooting case were completely omitted from my reports, despite the fact, the test results of my case were clearly cited (cross-referenced) in the Fair Street Shooting Ballistic test reports. (NOTE: If you will review each of the submitted reports closely, you will see that the testing for both case were

FORENSIC EXAMINATION SERVICE CIVIL AND CRIMINAL EXAMINATIONS

David G. Townshend (517)282-7718 forensicexam@holmal.com

June 24, 2023

Mr. Kenneth Colvin · Macomb Correctional Facility 34525 26 Mile Rd. Lenox Twp. MI 48048

Examination of the documents you sent me revealed that they entailed reports submitted by the Michigan State Police. Unfortunately, due to the fact that the MSP was involved in the laboratory examination of the evidence on your case, I am unable to assist you.

I am sorry for the delay in answering your letters, but it involved circular beyond my control.

I wish you the best of luck on your case, and wish I could have been of

David G. Townshend

conducted and reported, simultaneously, on both "Completer" dates: June 29, 1994 and August 8, 1994. Zet, the Fair Street test results were herer cross-referenced to my Ballistic reports, and thus, danying me the opportunity to discover that the firearm (.38 supercuto) was involved in another shooting, and detectives discovered that other suspects, who were involved in the Fair Street Shooting Case, admitted to haring possession of that .38 superauto that same date that my case had occurred.

Mr. Townhadnd, I am simply asking: 1. By the test results from my case being cross-referenced to the Fair Street Shooting Case reports, should the test results from the Fair Street Shooting Case been also cross-referenced to my case reports?;

2. Do you have a copy of the Michigan State Police's "Procedures/Training Manual -Firearms/Toolmarks / Firearm - Toolmarks Procedures & Training Manuals '11.0 Reporting of Results' 17 I have the copy of the April 11, 2016, created by John Bowen, last modified by Andrew Carriranu on April 21, 2016, 11.0 Reporting of Results. I have been attempting to locate the manual from 1994.

I would deeply appreciate it very much if you would please essist we on this

matter.

I currently have the Western Michigan University Cooley Low School Indoo
Project (File No. 01-00642; Ann Garant, Managing Attor
reviewing/investigating by case.

Thank you for taking you at your earliest

Kenneth Colvin, Jr.

36 MICE CORRECTIONAL FACILITY Bhogh I'u PHLPHLE MINTO

. Խիլակերդութելովոլիագոյիմինիկերկայութեւ

z waⁿ sebbe RAPBBANCT. 193

SAN TO SAN THE SAN THE